Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information Request.

I am now able to provide you with the information supplied by the relevant department, as follows:

1. Please state the total number of pupils recorded as having SEND (including SEND support and EHCPs/statements of SEN) in your local authority area across the year

Information from the government return SEN2 as at January for EHCP and Statement numbers and from the January School Census for SEN Support numbers.

Jan 2019

EHCP = 2,825 SEN Support = 11,174

Jan 2018

EHCP/Statement = 2,499 SEN Support = 9,720

Jan 2017

EHCP/Statement = 2,104 SEN Support = 9,024

Jan 2016

EHCP/Statement = 1,844 SEN Support = 8,895

Jan 2015

EHCP/Statement = 1,646 SEN Support/School Action/School Action Plus = 12,574

- 2. Of those in Q1, please state the total number of pupils who attended a private special school funded by your local authority broken down by year.
- 3. Of those in Q2, please state the total number of pupils who attended a private special school funded by your local authority that was located out of your local authority area, broken down by year.
- 4. Please state the total expenditure on private special school places by your local authority broken down by year.

Please see attached document.

I hope this now satisfies your request, and should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

In addition to this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link) http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail <u>foi@nottscc.gov.uk</u> quoting the reference number above.

Kind Regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Officer. Complaints and Information Team Chief Executive's Dept Nottinghamshire County Council County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP